

September 6, 2019

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES MOTION TO BLOCK HEALTH CARE DISCRIMINATION RULE

Federal 'Refusal-of-Care' Rule Would Allow Businesses and Individuals to Refuse to Provide Health Care Based on Their Own Religious, Moral, Ethical Beliefs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INDEX.....xi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Defendants’ motion to dismiss should be denied.....3

 A. Legal standard for assessing Defendants’ motion to dismiss.....3

 B. Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenges are ripe for judicial review3

 1. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe because the Final Rule requires Plaintiffs
 to adjust their conduct immediately3

 2. Plaintiffs face hardship absent the Court’s consideration.....6

II. The Final Rule violates the Administrative Procedure Act9

 A. The Final Rule violates the APA because it exceeds the Department’s
 statutory authority 10

 B. The Final Rule violates the APA because it is not in accordance with law 10

 1. The Final Rule conflicts with the Medicaid informed consent
 requirements that apply to counseling and referral services 11

 2. The requirement that Plaintiffs submit written assurances and
 certifications of compliance is not in accordance with law 12

 C. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious in violation of the APA 13

 1. HHS has justified the Final Rule on the basis of asserted problems
 that do not in fact exist 13

 2. The Department failed to provide a reasoned explanation for its
 policy change 20

 3. In promulgating the Final Rule, the Department entirely failed to
 consider important aspects of the problem 22

 a. HHS failed to consider the Final Rule’s radical disruption
 of health care delivery..... 22

 b. HHS failed to consider harms to public health and specific
 patient populations 26

 c. HHS failed to consider the Final Rule’s interference with
 EMTALA 29

- d. HHS failed to consider the Final Rule’s contravention of basic medical ethics30
 - e. HHS failed adequately to explain its departure from Title VII’s framework for workplace religious accommodation34
 - 4. The Department’s analysis of the costs and benefits of the Final Rule is counter to the evidence before the agency36
- III. The Final Rule is unconstitutional.....38
 - A. The Final Rule violates the constitutional separation of powers38
 - B. The Final Rule violates the Spending Clause39
 - 1. Plaintiffs did not knowingly accept the new and confusing conditions imposed by the Final Rule39
 - 2. The Final Rule creates a new program and coerces Plaintiffs to comply42
 - 3. The Final Rule violates the Spending Clause’s relatedness requirement46
 - 4. The Final Rule violates the Spending Clause’s prohibition on unconstitutional conditions47
 - C. The Final Rule violates the Establishment Clause.....47
- IV. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction before the effective date of the Final Rule.....47
 - A. The Final Rule irreparably harms Plaintiffs48
 - B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....50
 - C. The balance of equities and public interest favor preliminary injunctive relief51
- V. Plaintiffs are entitled to vacatur of the Final Rule as well as declaratory and injunctive relief to remedy Defendants’ violations of the APA and the Constitution.....52
 - A. The Court should vacate the Final Rule52
 - B. In the alternative, the Court should order provisional relief under Rule 65(a) or 5 U.S.C. § 70553
 - C. The Court should vacate and enjoin the Final Rule in its entirety because the challenged portions of the regulation are not severable from the remainder.....54
 - D. The Court should reject Defendants’ request for an advisory opinion on the lawfulness of undisclosed investigations.....55

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	5, 6-8
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	36
<i>AEP Tex. N. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 609 F.3d 432 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Air India v. Brien</i> , No. 00-cv-1707, 2002 WL 34923740 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2002)	53
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Heckler</i> , 561 F. Supp. 395 (D.D.C. 1983)	30
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	40
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23, 25
<i>Bellevue Hosp. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 443 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	54
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	54
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. 5-cv-328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)	5
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	53

<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	50-51
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018)	31
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	10
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	47, 54
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	46
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 369 U.S. 290 (2013)	39-38
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34, 36
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	8, 49
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 739 F. Supp. 761 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	5
<i>City of Phila. v. Sessions</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	16, 49
<i>City of Phila. v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	49
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	38
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019)	37
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	36

Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump,
250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 41, 49

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund,
138 S. Ct. 1061..... 39

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 16

Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999) 8

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 21-22

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) (Kennedy, J., concurring) 9, 13, 21-22

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 18-397, 2019 WL 3432818 (2d Cir. July 31, 2019) 44

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs,
681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012) 28

Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA,
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 20

Getty v. Fed. Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 38

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 53-54

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 27

In re Aiken Cty.,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 38

Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) 13, 17, 21

Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy,
525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) 9-10

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 38

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....51

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)4

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)4

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011).....9

Mayhew v. Burwell,
772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....40

Mayweathers v. Newland,
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)41-42

MD/DC/DE Broad. Ass’n v. FCC,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....54

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)29

Miller v. Clinton,
687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)35

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)37

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) passim

NAACP v. Trump,
315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018)53-54

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business (“NFIB”) v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) passim

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner,
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)27

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)6-7, 50

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)48-49

Nat’l Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzalez,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)5

NRDC v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)52-53

NRDC v. Rauch,
244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017) 16

NRDC v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 27

Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) 21

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 40, 42

Pennsylvania v. President of the United States,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) 53

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 20

Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.,
21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994) 3

Rodriguez v. Carson,
No. 17-cv-4344, 2019 WL 3817301 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019)..... 50

SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
769 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 22-23, 25

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008) 6

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 39, 42, 46

Stewart v. Azar,
313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) 23, 25, 27

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 48, 55

Thomas v. City of New York,
143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998) 7

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)	52
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	45
<i>Water Quality Ins. Syndicate v. United States</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2016)	28
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010)	26
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	48
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8, cl. 1	38
art. III, § 2, cl. 1	55
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 705	48, 53-54
§ 706	9, 10, 13, 52-53
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300a-7(c)(2)	19
§ 300a-7(d)	19
§ 1393d(a)(29)(A)	19
§ 1396u-2(b)(3)(B)	11
§ 2000e(j)	34
§ 2000e-2(a)	34
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R.	
§ 1605.2	34
45 C.F.R.	
§ 46.306(a)(2)	19
76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011)	20, 51

83 Fed. Reg. 3886 (Jan. 26, 2018) 14, 17
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....3, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....9, 56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....53-54
Fed. R. Evid. 70152
Fed. R. Evid. 70252

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Information Collection Request, *Request for OMB Review and Approval* (June 19, 2019), at <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=92774800> 12
Information Collection Request—Agency Submission (June 25, 2019), at https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201906-0945-003 12
